



RIVER
FOREST
PUBLIC
SCHOOLS

Administration Building
7776 Lake Street
River Forest, Illinois
60305
708 ● 771 ● 8282
Fax 708 ● 771 ● 8291

MEMO

Date: 8/15/23
To: Dr. Ed Condon
From: Anthony Cozzi *AC*
RE: 2023-24 Budget - Draft #2

Enclosed please find Draft #2 of the 2023-2024 Budget that includes the changes since the previous version that was discussed at the last Finance Committee Meeting. The changes are shown in a larger font size and in **BOLD**.

The Education Fund receipts increased by \$22,800. This was due to an increase in Evidenced Based Funding, IDEA ARP grant and IDEA Preschool ARP grant of \$200, \$20,500 and \$2,100, respectively as we received our final allocation figures from ISBE. The Education Fund expenditures increased by \$157,700. This was due to an increase in net updated salary and benefit information for the most recent hires of \$114,700; an increase in a contracted Health Clerk of \$38,000 to cover for an FMLA leave for one of our nurses and an increase in Regular Education supplies of \$5,000 for the previous year's science adoption. As a result, the change in the Education Fund 6-30-24 fund balance is a decrease of \$134,900.

The Operations and Maintenance Fund receipts did not change. The Operations and Maintenance Fund expenditures increased by \$2,500. This was due to a \$2,500 increase in site improvements by receiving an updated quote from a contractor. As a result, the change in the Operations and Maintenance Fund 6-30-24 fund balance is a decrease of \$2,500.

There were no other changes, therefore, the cumulative effect of the above change to the total budgeted Ending Fund Balance at 6-30-24 across all funds is a decrease of \$137,400.

The Board has scheduled the second review of the budget at Monday's Board meeting. The amounts remain tentative proposed until the final resolution is reviewed and passed in September. We do expect some additional changes. The legal budget form will be on display from August 18th until September 18th. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Enclosures

REVISED DRAFT

8/15/2023

River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24

Education Fund - Revenue	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
10.4.1110 Property Tax Levy	17,730,000	17,860,302.59	19,730,000	11.28	10.47
10.4.1140 Special Education Levy	1,540,000	1,465,354.32	1,590,000	3.25	8.51
Total:	19,270,000	19,325,656.91	21,320,000		
10.4.1230 CPPRT	150,000	544,476.39	200,000	33.33	(63.27)
10.4.1321 Summer School Tuition	90,000	85,630.23	90,000	-	5.10
Total:	90,000	85,630.23	90,000		
10.4.1510 Interest on Investments	50,000	320,629.92	150,000	200.00	(53.22)
10.4.1520 Gain/Loss on Investments	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
10.4.1610 Lunch Program Fees	260,000	297,583.49	277,000	6.54	(6.92)
10.4.1611 Milk Fees	5,000	7,451.35	5,500	10.00	(26.19)
Total:	265,000	305,034.84	282,500		
10.4.1721 Athletic Fees	25,000	41,920.91	30,000	20.00	(28.44)
10.4.1722 Music Fees	31,000	31,875.87	32,000	3.23	0.39
10.4.1723 Spring Musical Fees	3,000	2,730.41	3,000	-	9.87
10.4.1724 Drama Fees	500	-	-	(100.00)	#DIV/0!
10.4.1790 Child Care Fees	1,000	-	-	(100.00)	#DIV/0!
10.4.1811 Textbook Fees	160,000	180,111.17	171,000	6.88	(5.06)
Total:	220,500	256,638.36	236,000		
10.4.1920 Contribution/Donations	1,000	-	1,000	-	#DIV/0!
10.4.1930 Impact Fees	1,000	-	1,000	-	#DIV/0!
10.4.1950 Refund Prior Exp	10,000	3,321.23	10,000	-	201.09
10.4.1999 Other Local	10,000	76,565.78	10,000	-	(86.94)
Total:	22,000	79,887.01	22,000		
10.4.3001 Evidenced Based Funding	1,077,100	1,077,026.08	1,078,200	0.10	0.11
Total:	1,077,100	1,077,026.08	1,078,200		
10.4.3100 Special Ed Private	300,000	344,910.99	325,000	8.33	(5.77)
Total:	300,000	344,910.99	325,000		
10.4.3299 Career Development Grant	1,400	1,683.15	1,500	7.14	-
10.4.3999 Other State Grants	1,000	1,154.66	1,000	-	(13.39)
Total:	2,400	2,837.81	2,500		
10.4.4215 Special Milk Program	10,000	19,205.37	17,500	75.00	(8.88)
10.4.4300 Title I	61,000	102,846.00	80,600	32.13	(21.63)
10.4.4620 Flow Through Part B	460,800	606,646.00	473,000	2.65	(22.03)
10.4.4600 Flow Through Preschool	16,000	20,070.00	16,200	1.25	(19.28)
10.4.4991 Medicaid Admin. Outreach	17,000	15,713.29	16,000	(5.88)	1.82
10.4.4998 ESSER III	87,000	86,324.00	-	(100.00)	(100.00)
10.4.4998 IDEA ARP	97,500	76,994.00	20,500	(78.97)	(73.37)
10.4.4998 IDEA Preschool ARP	9,600	7,625.00	2,100	(78.13)	(72.46)
10.4.4930 Title II	22,000	27,835.00	19,600	(10.91)	(29.59)
Total:	780,900	963,258.66	645,500		
Subtotal	22,227,900	23,305,987.20	24,351,700	9.55	4.49
10.6.7110 Transfers In - Abolish WC	5,000,000	5,000,000.00	-	(100.00)	(100.00)
GRAND TOTAL:	27,227,900	28,305,987.20	24,351,700	(10.56)	(13.97)

River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24

Education Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
Regular Programs					
Salaries	7,498,000	7,527,565.62	8,013,000	6.87	6.45
Employee Benefits	1,881,200	1,883,565.49	2,099,000	11.58	11.44
Purchased Services	129,900	104,604.56	139,100	7.08	32.98
Supplies	603,100	483,968.43	480,200	(20.38)	(0.78)
Capital Outlay	26,800	39,340.92	38,600	44.03	(1.88)
Dues and Fees	1,500	400.00	1,500	-	275.00
Non-Capital Equip	6,000	4,625.34	6,000	-	29.72
	<u>10,146,500</u>	<u>10,044,070.36</u>	<u>10,777,400</u>		
Special Education					
Salaries	2,072,500	2,075,787.02	2,173,400	4.87	4.70
Employee Benefits	594,300	571,660.85	587,100	(1.21)	2.70
Purchased Services	454,000	358,123.79	367,000	(19.16)	2.48
Supplies	28,000	30,806.56	27,500	(1.79)	(10.73)
Capital Outlay	2,200	2,078.91	-	(100.00)	(100.00)
	<u>3,151,000</u>	<u>3,038,457.13</u>	<u>3,155,000</u>		
Special Education Admin					
Salaries	304,200	290,684.71	223,200	(26.63)	(23.22)
Employee Benefits	71,500	88,252.15	71,400	(0.14)	(19.10)
Purchased Services	3,000	999.00	3,000	-	200.30
Supplies	30,600	25,747.03	45,600	49.02	77.11
Capital Outlay	90,800	84,418.77	3,300	(96.37)	(96.09)
	<u>500,100</u>	<u>490,101.66</u>	<u>346,500</u>		
Early Childhood					
Salaries	141,300	148,192.27	151,000	6.86	1.89
Employee Benefits	28,400	30,718.72	36,400	28.17	18.49
Purchased Services	45,000	49,681.53	53,600	19.11	7.89
Supplies	9,500	12,167.10	10,100	6.32	(16.99)
Capital Outlay	9,100	7,624.80	-	(100.00)	(100.00)
	<u>233,300</u>	<u>248,384.42</u>	<u>251,100</u>		
Title I					
Salaries	90,500	90,368.95	68,400	(24.42)	(24.31)
Employee Benefits	26,000	26,350.44	15,200	(41.54)	(42.32)
Supplies	1,500	-	-	(100.00)	#DIV/0!
	<u>118,000</u>	<u>116,719.39</u>	<u>83,600</u>		
Interscholastic					
Salaries	155,000	137,803.85	144,700	(6.65)	5.00
Employee Benefits	17,700	14,466.09	16,600	(6.21)	14.75
Purchased Services	14,600	22,944.39	19,200	31.51	(16.32)
Supplies	7,500	7,488.43	7,600	1.33	1.49
Capital Outlay	1,500	-	-	(100.00)	#DIV/0!
	<u>196,300</u>	<u>182,702.76</u>	<u>188,100</u>		
Summer School					
Salaries	169,800	157,867.44	163,300	(3.83)	3.44
Employee Benefits	21,800	21,136.69	22,300	2.29	5.50
Purchased Services	79,400	79,208.75	39,400	(50.38)	(50.26)
Supplies	10,000	4,197.47	7,600	(24.00)	81.06
	<u>281,000</u>	<u>262,410.35</u>	<u>232,600</u>		

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Education Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
Summer Curriculum					
Salaries	75,600	72,159.62	76,100	0.66	5.46
	75,600	72,159.62	76,100		
Gifted					
Salaries	89,100	89,031.78	93,500	4.94	5.02
Employee Benefits	20,100	19,993.20	21,500	6.97	7.54
Supplies	500	-	500	-	#DIV/0!
	109,700	109,024.98	115,500		
Bilingual					
Salaries	215,200	214,986.59	225,900	4.97	5.08
Employee Benefits	63,900	62,404.95	63,400	(0.78)	1.59
Supplies	3,000	3,057.71	3,200	6.67	4.65
	282,100	280,449.25	292,500		
Special Education Tuition	815,000	739,771.74	750,000	(7.98)	1.38
Social Work					
Salaries	438,400	442,689.26	457,500	4.36	3.35
Employee Benefits	123,000	108,857.40	125,600	2.11	15.38
Purchased Services	51,400	55,472.59	50,000	(2.72)	(9.87)
Supplies	3,000	4,065.93	3,000	-	(26.22)
	615,800	611,085.18	636,100		
Health Clerk					
Salaries	256,800	282,668.00	240,000	(6.54)	(15.09)
Employee Benefits	41,200	48,349.58	43,900	6.55	(9.20)
Purchased Services	-	1,703.55	41,000		
Supplies	6,000	4,570.42	6,000	-	31.28
	304,000	337,291.55	330,900		
Psychologist					
Salaries	62,200	62,125.72	191,400	207.72	208.08
Employee Benefits	35,600	14,125.30	52,700	48.03	273.09
Purchased Services	84,000	161,645.29	17,500	(79.17)	(89.17)
Supplies	3,000	1,000.15	3,000	-	199.96
	184,800	238,896.46	264,600		
Speech					
Salaries	235,900	223,055.51	243,100	3.05	8.99
Employee Benefits	64,800	70,074.76	72,600	12.04	3.60
Purchased Services	255,000	190,501.70	189,000	(25.88)	(0.79)
Supplies	9,600	2,876.41	6,000	(37.50)	108.59
	565,300	486,508.38	510,700		
Improvement of Instruct.					
Salaries	498,900	685,816.99	719,900	44.30	4.97
Employee Benefits	56,600	71,011.14	81,400	43.82	14.63
Purchased Services	150,700	147,158.34	132,100	(12.34)	(10.23)
Supplies	1,200	1,134.00	6,300	425.00	455.56
Capital Outlay	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	707,400	905,120.47	939,700		

River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24

Education Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
Library					
Salaries	284,300	288,432.40	302,300	6.33	4.81
Employee Benefits	78,900	71,475.89	76,500	(3.04)	7.03
Purchased Services	1,200	-	1,200	-	#DIV/0!
Supplies	40,000	44,169.06	40,000	-	(9.44)
Capital Outlay	6,000	-	6,000	-	#DIV/0!
	<u>410,400</u>	<u>404,077.35</u>	<u>426,000</u>		
Technology					
Salaries	394,000	425,427.91	438,900	11.40	3.17
Employee Benefits	65,800	65,831.18	70,600	7.29	7.24
Purchased Services	153,100	175,953.85	175,100	14.37	(0.49)
Supplies	52,000	37,616.61	46,000	(11.54)	22.29
Capital Outlay	400,000	373,894.71	376,000	(6.00)	0.56
	<u>1,064,900</u>	<u>1,078,724.26</u>	<u>1,106,600</u>		
Board					
Employee Benefits	47,800	46,649.00	65,600	37.24	40.62
Purchased Services	185,700	179,629.91	192,600	3.72	7.22
Dues and Fees	19,500	24,430.03	25,500	30.77	4.38
	<u>253,000</u>	<u>250,708.94</u>	<u>283,700</u>		
Executive Administration					
Salaries	573,600	565,565.32	573,300	(0.05)	1.37
Employee Benefits	167,400	167,859.22	178,800	6.81	6.52
Purchased Services	56,100	56,433.30	59,700	6.42	5.79
Supplies	15,000	15,149.28	15,000	-	(0.99)
Capital Outlay	4,200	-	4,200	-	#DIV/0!
Dues and Fees	10,800	6,986.28	7,500	(30.56)	7.35
	<u>827,100</u>	<u>811,993.40</u>	<u>838,500</u>		
Tort Immunity					
Salaries	72,900	72,900.00	72,900	-	-
Employee Benefits	3,900	3,861.00	3,900	-	1.01
Purchased Services	537,800	472,747.33	494,000	(8.14)	4.50
Capital Outlay	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	<u>614,600</u>	<u>549,508.33</u>	<u>570,800</u>		
Building Principals					
Salaries	902,400	911,028.53	944,900	4.71	3.72
Employee Benefits	235,800	227,373.27	263,500	11.75	15.89
Purchased Services	6,000	4,091.61	6,000	-	46.64
Supplies	16,500	20,644.19	16,500	-	(20.07)
Capital Outlay	6,000	-	6,000	-	#DIV/0!
Dues and Fees	1,500	-	1,500	-	#DIV/0!
	<u>1,168,200</u>	<u>1,163,137.60</u>	<u>1,238,400</u>		
Business Office					
Salaries	390,300	390,046.71	408,900	4.77	4.83
Employee Benefits	106,200	105,675.99	114,600	7.91	8.44
Purchased Services	11,400	1,700.11	3,900	(65.79)	129.40
Supplies	3,000	1,200.90	1,500	(50.00)	24.91
Capital Outlay	3,300	-	3,300	-	#DIV/0!
	<u>514,200</u>	<u>498,623.71</u>	<u>532,200</u>		

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Education Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
Lunch Program					
Salaries	441,400	353,985.43	355,000	(19.57)	0.29
Employee Benefits	50,000	37,727.42	40,300	(19.40)	6.82
Supplies	27,000	40,845.87	42,000	55.56	2.83
	<u>518,400</u>	<u>432,558.72</u>	<u>437,300</u>		
Internal Services/Subs					
Salaries	419,000	389,072.14	391,100	(6.66)	0.52
Employee Benefits	45,500	33,332.58	33,400	(26.59)	0.20
	<u>464,500</u>	<u>422,404.72</u>	<u>424,500</u>		
Community Services					
Salaries	105,800	105,768.00	132,700	25.43	25.46
Employee Benefits	27,200	27,176.02	7,400	(72.79)	(72.77)
Printing	7,500	12,753.33	13,000	73.33	1.93
Communications	3,000	3,087.00	1,000	(66.67)	(67.61)
Supplies	4,500	25.57	1,000	(77.78)	3,810.83
Capital Outlay	1,100	-	1,100	-	#DIV/0!
	<u>149,100</u>	<u>148,809.92</u>	<u>156,200</u>		
Private Schools Grants					
Title II Consultant	6,800	4,259.25	7,300	7.35	71.39
	<u>6,800</u>	<u>4,259.25</u>	<u>7,300</u>		
Payment to Other Govt Dist					
Payment for Other SpEd Progr	72,000	46,667.00	77,000	6.94	65.00
	<u>72,000</u>	<u>46,667.00</u>	<u>77,000</u>		
Contingency					
	100,000	-	50,000	(50.00)	#DIV/0!
Transfers					
	<u>93,600</u>	<u>98,954.79</u>	<u>99,900</u>	6.73	0.96
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>24,542,700</u>	<u>24,073,581.69</u>	<u>25,198,800</u>		

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Education Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
Salaries	15,887,100	16,003,029.77	16,804,400	5.77	5.01
Employee Benefits	3,874,600	3,817,928.33	4,163,700	7.46	9.06
Purchased Services	2,235,600	2,082,699.18	2,004,700	(10.33)	(3.75)
Supplies	874,500	740,731.12	768,600	(12.11)	3.76
Capital Outlay	551,000	507,358.11	438,500	(20.42)	(13.57)
Other, Including Tuition	1,020,300	818,255.05	913,000	(10.52)	11.58
Non-Capital Equipment	6,000	4,625.34	6,000	-	29.72
Transfers	93,600	98,954.79	99,900	6.73	0.96
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	24,542,700	24,073,581.69	25,198,800	2.67	4.67

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

O & M Fund - Revenue	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
20.4.1111 Property Tax Levy	2,060,000	1,954,837.39	2,130,000	3.40	8.96
20.4.1230 CPPRT	60,000	181,492.11	60,000	-	(66.94)
20.4.1510 Interest on Investments	1,000	9,748.64	1,000	-	(89.74)
20.4.1910 Building Rental-Other	8,000	6,000.00	8,000	-	33.33
20.4.1999 Other Local	20,000	8,287.26	15,000	(25.00)	81.00
20.6.7110 Transf Int - Abate WC	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Grand Total:	<u>2,149,000</u>	<u>2,160,365.40</u>	<u>2,214,000</u>	3.02	2.48

River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24

O & M Fund - Expenditures		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
2540.1170.001	Custodial Salaries - Lincoln	174,100	171,663.85	166,300	(4.48)	(3.12)
2540.1170.002	Custodial Salaries - Roosevelt	271,000	263,240.14	281,400	3.84	6.90
2540.1170.004	Custodial Salaries - Willard	174,700	171,923.77	181,300	3.78	5.45
2540.1300.001	Custodial Overtime - Lincoln	30,000	10,966.02	15,000	(50.00)	36.79
2540.1300.002	Custodial Overtime - Roosevelt	20,000	10,716.66	15,000	(25.00)	39.97
2540.1300.004	Custodial Overtime - Willard	15,000	8,575.85	15,000	-	74.91
2540.1350.001	Part-Time Salaries - Lincoln	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.1350.002	Part-Time Salaries - Roosevelt	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.1350.004	Part-Time Salaries - Willard	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.220.001	Insurance - Lincoln	57,500	57,620.59	43,900	(23.65)	(23.81)
2540.220.002	Insurance - Roosevelt	113,200	116,247.10	134,100	18.46	15.36
2540.220.004	Insurance - Willard	75,500	75,257.24	64,000	(15.23)	(14.96)
2540.2500.001	Uniforms - Lincoln	500	609.95	700	40.00	14.76
2540.2500.002	Uniforms - Roosevelt	500	609.95	700	40.00	14.76
2540.2500.004	Uniforms - Willard	500	609.98	700	40.00	14.76
2540.310.001	Architect's Fees - Lincoln	2,000	-	2,000	-	#DIV/0!
2540.310.002	Architect's Fees - Roosevelt	2,000	3,945.00	2,000	-	(49.30)
2540.310.004	Architect's Fees - Willard	2,000	-	2,000	-	#DIV/0!
2540.320.001	Property Services - Lincoln	45,000	74,743.16	50,000	11.11	(33.10)
2540.320.002	Property Services - Roosevelt	40,000	46,049.05	50,000	25.00	8.58
2540.320.004	Property Services - Willard	45,000	86,623.41	50,000	11.11	(42.28)
2540.321.001	Sanitation - Lincoln	8,000	8,692.72	9,000	12.50	3.53
2540.321.002	Sanitation - Roosevelt	15,000	17,174.68	17,500	16.67	1.89
2540.321.004	Sanitation - Willard	15,000	15,409.04	16,000	6.67	3.84
2540.322.001	Cleaning Services - Lincoln	4,400	4,690.00	4,400	-	(6.18)
2540.322.002	Cleaning Services - Roosevelt	4,400	4,690.00	4,400	-	(6.18)
2540.322.004	Cleaning Services - Willard	5,500	4,690.00	5,500	-	17.27
2540.325.001	Rentals - Lincoln	500	-	300	(40.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.325.002	Rentals - Roosevelt	500	-	300	(40.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.325.004	Rentals - Willard	500	-	300	(40.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.3240.001	Grounds Maint - Lincoln	25,900	27,681.53	19,000	(26.64)	(31.36)
2540.3240.002	Grounds Maint - Roosevelt	26,000	26,883.54	26,000	-	(3.29)
2540.3240.004	Grounds Maint - Willard	35,800	40,571.91	22,000	(38.55)	(45.78)
2540.3280.001	Exterminator - Lincoln	5,000	5,216.46	5,500	10.00	5.44
2540.3280.002	Exterminator - Roosevelt	-	2,286.00	2,500	#DIV/0!	9.36
2540.3280.004	Exterminator - Willard	1,000	984.70	1,000	-	1.55
2540.332.001	Travel/Conference - Lincoln	125	54.34	100	(20.00)	84.03
2540.332.002	Travel/Conference - Roosevelt	250	54.34	100	(60.00)	84.03
2540.332.004	Travel/Conference - Willard	125	54.34	100	(20.00)	84.03

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

O & M Fund - Expenditures	2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
2540.3420.001 Telephones - Lincoln	39,000	41,956.42	42,000	7.69	0.10
2540.3420.002 Telephones - Roosevelt	44,000	37,678.27	43,000	(2.27)	14.12
2540.3420.004 Telephones - Willard	39,000	29,897.23	35,000	(10.26)	17.07
2540.370.001 Water/Sewer - Lincoln	6,000	5,933.11	6,000	-	1.13
2540.370.002 Water/Sewer - Roosevelt	9,500	9,119.63	9,500	-	4.17
2540.370.004 Water/Sewer - Willard	5,000	4,268.51	5,000	-	17.14
2540.3820.001 Commercial Property Ins. - Linc	3,800	3,722.00	4,600	21.05	23.59
2540.3820.002 Commercial Property Ins. - Roos	7,500	7,443.00	9,200	22.67	23.61
2540.3820.004 Commercial Property Ins. - Will	3,800	3,722.00	4,600	21.05	23.59
2540.390.001 Other Purchased Services - L	2,500	4,279.58	10,400	316.00	143.01
2540.390.002 Other Purchased Services - R	3,500	5,917.95	6,000	71.43	1.39
2540.390.004 Other Purchased Services - W	2,500	3,462.38	4,500	80.00	29.97
2540.410.001 Custodial Supplies - Lincoln	30,000	29,944.88	32,000	6.67	6.86
2540.410.002 Custodial Supplies - Roosevelt	40,000	47,446.47	42,000	5.00	(11.48)
2540.410.004 Custodial Supplies - Willard	30,000	41,780.19	32,000	6.67	(23.41)
2540.4650.001 Natural Gas - Lincoln	25,000	26,111.58	27,000	8.00	3.40
2540.4650.002 Natural Gas - Roosevelt	32,000	32,451.54	33,000	3.13	1.69
2540.4650.004 Natural Gas - Willard	20,000	22,522.68	23,000	15.00	2.12
2540.4660.001 Electricity - Lincoln	35,000	24,038.06	30,000	(14.29)	24.80
2540.4660.002 Electricity - Roosevelt	70,000	53,155.89	60,000	(14.29)	12.88
2540.4660.004 Electricity - Willard	35,000	24,633.56	30,000	(14.29)	21.79
2540.530 Building Improvements	20,000	-	-	(100.00)	#DIV/0!
2540.540 Site Improvements	100,000	122,340.98	198,000	98.00	61.84
2540.6000.690 Contingency	<u>25,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>275,000</u>	1,000.00	-
Subtotal	1,859,600	1,840,361.23	2,172,900	16.85	18.07
20.7.8840 Transfer to Cap Proj Fund	<u>300,000</u>	<u>82,843.02</u>	<u>719,800</u>	-	-
Grand Total:	<u>2,159,600</u>	<u>1,923,204.25</u>	<u>2,892,700</u>	33.95	50.41

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Transportation Fund - Revenues		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
40.4.1113	Property Tax Levy	785,000	777,611.82	1,065,000	35.67	36.96
40.4.1510	Interest on Investments	1,000	6,695.31	1,000	-	(85.06)
40.4.3500	Reg Ed. Reimbursement	500	118.81	500	-	320.84
40.4.3510	Special Ed. Reimbursement	<u>615,000</u>	<u>777,574.22</u>	<u>650,000</u>	5.69	(16.41)
	Grand Total:	<u>1,401,500</u>	<u>1,562,000.16</u>	<u>1,716,500</u>	22.48	9.89

Transportation Fund - Expenditures		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed	% Change From Budget	% Change From Actual
2550.3300.001	Homeless - Lincoln	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2550.3300.002	Homeless - Roosevelt	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2550.3300.004	Homeless - Willard	5,000	-	1,000	(80.00)	#DIV/0!
2550.3310.001	Exceptional Child - Lincoln	147,000	139,437.35	195,600	33.06	40.28
2550.3310.002	Exceptional Child - Roosevelt	862,000	715,198.32	858,900	(0.36)	20.09
2550.3310.004	Exceptional Child - Willard	121,000	300,144.53	100,500	(16.94)	(66.52)
2550.3330.001	Field Trips - Lincoln	15,000	2,534.77	7,500	(50.00)	195.88
2550.3330.002	Field Trips - Roosevelt	50,000	45,745.05	50,000	-	9.30
2550.3330.004	Field Trips - Willard	15,000	4,313.50	7,500	(50.00)	73.87
2550.3331.001	Interscholastic - Lincoln	15,000	3,024.63	10,000	(33.33)	230.62
2550.3331.002	Interscholastic - Roosevelt	65,000	83,769.20	85,000	30.77	1.47
2550.3331.004	Interscholastic - Willard	15,000	2,564.95	10,000	(33.33)	289.87
	540 Capital Outlay	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	8140 Permanent Transfer of interest	-	-	-	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Grand Total:	<u>1,320,000</u>	<u>1,296,732.30</u>	<u>1,328,000</u>	0.61	2.41

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Capital Projects Fund - Revenue		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed
60.6.7800	Transfer from O&M	<u>300,000</u>	<u>82,843.02</u>	<u>719,800</u>
	Grand Total:	<u>300,000</u>	<u>82,843.02</u>	<u>719,800</u>

Capital Projects Fund - Expenditures		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed
2530.310.001	Professional Services - Linc	10,000	21,140.00	14,400
2530.310.002	Professional Services - Roos	2,000	-	-
2530.310.004	Professional Services - Will	5,000	4,165.00	-
2530.530.001	Building Impr - Lincoln	150,000	30,866.64	615,700
2530.530.002	Building Impr - Roosevelt	21,000	20,535.00	57,900
2530.530.004	Building Impr - Willard	<u>112,000</u>	<u>6,136.38</u>	<u>31,800</u>
	Grand Total:	<u>300,000</u>	<u>82,843.02</u>	<u>719,800</u>

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget 2023-24**

Life Safety Fund - Revenues		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed
90.4.1111	Property Tax Levy	260,000	244,965.96	127,000
90.4.1510	Interest on Investments	<u>2,000</u>	<u>9,522.97</u>	<u>4,000</u>
	Grand Total:	<u>262,000</u>	<u>254,488.93</u>	<u>131,000</u>

Life Safety Fund - Expenditures		2022-23 Budget	2022-23 Actual	2023-24 Proposed
2530.310.001	Professional Services - Linc	23,000	52,251.90	41,300
2530.310.002	Professional Services - Roos	31,000	60,788.50	31,000
2530.310.004	Professional Services - Will	11,000	17,668.00	2,000
2530.530.001	Lincoln	310,000	326,989.86	42,100
2530.530.002	Roosevelt	520,000	543,785.63	361,200
2530.530.004	Willard	<u>405,000</u>	<u>400,974.37</u>	<u>8,000</u>
	Grand Total:	<u>1,300,000</u>	<u>1,402,458.26</u>	<u>485,600</u>

**River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget Summary - Operating Funds
Fiscal Year 2024**

	<u>Education Fund</u>	<u>O & M Fund</u>	<u>Transportation Fund</u>	<u>Working Cash Fund</u>	<u>Total</u>
Fund Balance, 6/30/23, unaudited	\$ 28,795,454	\$ 1,308,286	\$ 764,251	\$ 117,431	\$ 30,985,422
Receipts	24,351,700	2,214,000	1,716,500	117,000	
Bond Proceeds	-	-	-	4,500,000	
Transfers In	-	-	-	-	
Expenditures	(25,098,900)	(2,172,900)	(1,328,000)	-	
Transfers Out	<u>(99,900)</u>	<u>(719,800)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	
Fund Balance, 6/30/24	<u>\$ 27,948,354</u>	<u>\$ 629,586</u>	<u>\$ 1,152,751</u>	<u>\$ 4,734,431</u>	<u>\$ 34,465,122</u>

River Forest Public Schools District 90
Proposed Tentative Budget Summary - Non Operating Funds
Fiscal Year 2024

	Debt Service Fund	IMRF Fund	Capital Projects Fund	Life Safety Fund	Total
Fund Balance, 6/30/23, unaudited	\$ 1,931,029	\$ 69,772	\$ -	\$ 354,667	\$ 2,355,468
Receipts	1,650,000	688,000	-	131,000	
Transfers In	99,900	-	719,800	-	
Expenditures	(1,907,900)	(643,900)	(719,800)	(485,600)	
Transfers Out	-	-	-	-	
Fund Balance, 6/30/24	<u>\$ 1,773,029</u>	<u>\$ 113,872</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 67</u>	<u>\$ 1,886,968</u>